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Editorial comments:
General:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
2. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please limit the use of commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. For example: SyringePumpPro

The manuscript has been proofread and thoroughly revised (changes are highlighted in Turquoise). Generic terms have been used. For example, [SyringePumpPro] was changed to [pump control software]. 
Protocol:
1. For each protocol step/substep, please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps.
The manuscript has been thoroughly revised and every step contains no more than 3 actions. 

Specific Protocol steps:
1. 3.1.2: There is no step 2.2.2.

Manuscript has been corrected.
Figures:
1. Please provide one file per Figure; i.e., 10 in total. Please remove ‘Figure 1’ etc. from the Figures themselves.

Figures have been amended. 

2. Figure 7: Please explain what the asterisks represent (including statistical test used, if applicable). Please define the error bars as well.

Data represent mean ± SD of at least three independent experiments. * shows statistically significant differences between samples (***, p < 0.001; two-tailed unpaired t-tests).

Table of Materials:
1. Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.

Table of Materials has been revised, as highlighted in yellow.
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Minor Concerns:
Line 45: could you please add a sentence explaining the rationale behind the choice of the phospholipids in this formulation.
The paragraph in the introduction has been modified to highlight the importance of the choice of these phospholipids in the formulation, enabling efficient drug release at mild hyperthermia (T ≈ 41 °C).  
Line 360: could you please replace "room temperature" by the exact temperature, as this could be 20 or 25 °C depending on the laboratories.
We appreciate this comment from the referee. Text has been amended and “room temperature” has been replaced by “20 °C”.

Reviewer #2:
Major Concerns:
The authors state that LTSL are clinically relevant. the introduction should be more detailed discussion of how they are clinically relevant and how this SHM approach would complement the current manufacturing processes for liposomes. For example, the authors comment on scalability and sufficient quantities (line 53). they should comment on how their approach could be scaled up for production in order to match current extrusion-based approaches.
We would like to thank the reviewer for commenting on the scalability of microfluidics. An additional paragraph (below) was included in the manuscript.
“Once the manufacturing parameters are optimized, the throughput could be scaled-up by parallelization, with properties identical to those prepared at bench scale3–5.”
Reference: 
Valencia, P.M., Farokhzad, O.C., Karnik, R., Langer, R. Microfluidic technologies for accelerating the clinical translation of nanoparticles. Nature Nanotechnology. 7 (10), 623–629 (2012). 
Forbes, N. et al. Rapid and scale-independent microfluidic manufacture of liposomes entrapping protein incorporating in-line purification and at-line size monitoring. International Journal of Pharmaceutics. 556 (November 2018), 68–81 (2019).
Chen, D. et al. Rapid discovery of potent siRNA-containing lipid nanoparticles enabled by controlled microfluidic formulation. Journal of the American Chemical Society. 134 (16), 6948–6951 (2012).

Minor Concerns:
In line 226 they comment on theoretical lipid concentrations. They should suggest and reference how these can be assayed.
We thank you the reviewer for this concern. A suggestion and reference on lipid quantification has been added in the “Discussion” section. 
“When necessary, the lipid recovery could be quantified by high performance liquid chromatography-evaporative light scattering detector method that enables rapid quantification of lipid concentrations”
Reference: Roces, C., Kastner, E., Stone, P., Lowry, D. & Perrie, Y. Rapid Quantification and Validation of Lipid Concentrations within Liposomes. Pharmaceutics 8, 29 (2016)
Line 277: justify use of DI water as liposome diluent for DLS. 
We thank the reviewer for raising this important concern that allows us to bring clarification on the expressed idea. Solvent for DLS is recommended to be 10 mM KCl or similar solvent. With the high ionic strength of HBS (~150 mM NaCl), diluting 10 times in DI Water bring the solvent/ionic environment close to the recommendation. 
Line 288: give example of how a user can concentrate to 10 mM.
We appreciate this comment from the reviewer. Text has been amended: "Step 5.1 (Line 288) edited with clearer instructions on how to centrifuge and concentrate the sample. Table of materials has been updated with the model of the centrifuge used."
 Section 5: add more detail about what a user should look out for in the DSC analysis.
Text in the manuscript has been modified and added Step 5.4: “5.4 Analyse the data with TA Universal Analysis software. Take the phase transition temperature (Tm) as the onset of the phase transition (melting peak), which is measured by the x-intercept of the tangent of the point of maximum slope.”
The representative results section uses dispersity rather than PDI.
We thank the reviewer for this comment. "The term “dispersity” is used instead of “polydispersity index”, in accordance with IUPAC recommendations.
Reference: Stepto, R. F. T. Dispersity in polymer science (IUPAC Recommendations 2009). Pure Appl. Chem. 81, 351–353 (2009). doi:10.1351/pac-rec-08-05-02"
There is no information about the statistical test that were performed and the replicate numbers. this should be added.
We thank the reviewer for this comment. Captions of Figures 7-10 were revised accordingly. 
Check axis labelling on 7d and add error bars (and n=?) on 10a
y-axis of Figure 7d has been extended to 120% for clarification. Error bars of Figure 10a has been updated. The figure caption and “representative results” section have been modified accordingly
Fig 7b does not include the PDI as described in the results. These should be added on the 2nd y axis.
Figure 7b has been modified and a Z-average bar/PDI dot graph has been changed. Figure caption has also been updated and representative results commented accordingly."
Explain dashed lines on fig 8.
See revised caption.

Reviewer #3:
Minor Concerns:
In the first protocol, provide more details on the port connection: what is the part number of the serial port connecting the two syringe pumps to the computer?
We thank the reviewer for this comment. Step 1.1.1 has added “using Pump to Pump network cable”. Step 1.1.2 has added “using PC to Pump network cable".
In discussion, can the authors comment on the output of the liposome generation set-up per hour and per day. How relevant is this in clinical trial?
We again thank the reviewer for this comment on the throughput of the microfluidic device. In our introduction, we emphasized on the scalability of microfluidics, however, the aim of the present work is to focus on formulating non-cholesterol containing LTSL in the presence of organic solvent (ethanol). Further work could be done to address the reviewer’s comment.
One of the major challenges of microfluidics system is blockage with time. The author could comment how often the chip need to be 'cleaned' or 'replaced' in a setting for industrial batch.
[bookmark: _GoBack]We thank the reviewer for this comment. Step 2.13 has been added “To clean the SHM for repeated use, flush the SHM sequentially with deionized water, ethanol and dry with nitrogen gas.”
From our experience, no blockage or clogging have been observed as long as it is flushed at the end of the day using those solvents (that well-solubilise the lipid components or ICG) and then dried.
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